required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

		�  Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is
included in level 3.

		�  There have been no valuation under Level 1 and Level 2. There has been no transfers into or out of Level 3 of
the fair value hierarchy for the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022.

		�  The Brookfield India REIT’s policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as
at the end of the reporting period.

	 iii)	 Details of significant unobservable inputs

Significant unobservable inputs Inter-relationship between significant unobservable
inputs and fair value

Financial assets measured at fair value (15% CCDs)
Fair value of investment property The estimated fair value would increase (decrease) if fair value

of investment property increases (decreases)

	 iv)	 Sensitivity analysis of Level 3 fair values
		�  For the fair value of 15% CCDs, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date due to one of the significant

unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have following effects:

March 31, 2023 Profit/ (Loss)
Increase Decrease

Fair value of investment property (1% movement)  116.24 (116.24)

March 31, 2022
Profit/ (Loss)

Increase Decrease
Fair value of investment property (1% movement)  111.52  (111.52)

	 v)	 Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values
Fair value of 15% CCDs Amount
Balance as at January 24, 2022  5,311.22
Net change in fair value-unrealized (refer note 17)  126.78
Balance as at March 31, 2022  5,438.00
Balance as at April 01, 2022  5,438.00
Net change in fair value-unrealized (refer note 17) 357.00
Balance as at March 31, 2023 5,795.00

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

Standalone Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Rupees millions unless otherwise stated)

Standalone Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Rupees millions unless otherwise stated)

204 205

BROOKFIELD INDIA REAL ESTATE TRUSTANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS421 3 5 6

		  Exposure to liquidity risk
The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date. The amounts
are gross and undiscounted, and include estimated interest payments and exclude the impact of netting
agreements.

March 31, 2023
` million

Carrying
amount

Contractual cash flows

Total 0 -1 years 1 -5 years Above 5
years

Trade payables  41.00  41.00  41.00  -  -
Other financial liabilities 26.28 26.28 26.28  -  -
Total 67.28 67.28 67.28  -  -

March 31, 2022
` million

Carrying
amount

Contractual cash flows

Total 0 -1 years 1 -5 years Above 5
years

Trade payables  31.72  31.72  31.72  -  -
Other financial liabilities  6.32  6.32  6.32  -  -
Total  38.04  38.04  38.04  -  -

	 iv. 	 Market risk
		�  Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity

prices which will affect the Trust’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of
market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters while
optimising the return.

		  a) 	 Currency risk
	� Majority of transitions entered into by the Trust are denominated in Indian Rupees. Accordingly the Trust

does not have any currency risk.

		  b) 	 Interest rate risk

[…]

required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

		  �Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is
included in level 3.

		�  There have been no valuation under Level 1 and Level 2. There has been no transfers into or out of Level 3 of
the fair value hierarchy for the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022.

		�  The Brookfield India REIT policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as
at the end of the reporting period.

	 iii)	 Details of significant unobservable inputs

Significant unobservable inputs Inter-relationship between significant unobservable
inputs and fair value

Financial assets measured at fair value (Receivable for
income support)

Discount rate (March 31, 2023- 11.75% ; March 31, 2022-
11.50% and 12.75%)

The estimated fair value would decrease (increase) if discount
rate is higher (lower)

	 iv)	 Sensitivity analysis of Level 3 fair values
		�  For the fair value of receivable for income support, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date due to

one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have following effects:

March 31, 2023
Profit/ (Loss)

Increase Decrease
Discount rate (1% movement)  (2.52)  2.52

March 31, 2022 Profit/ (Loss)
Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  (8.06)  8.06

	 v)	 Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values
Fair Value relating to receivable for income support Amount
Balance as at January 24, 2022  1,358.69
Income support received  (228.14)
Net change in fair value - unrealized (refer note 28)  31.58
Balance as at March 31, 2022  1,162.13
Balance as at April 1, 2022 1,162.13
Income support received  (722.36)
Net change in fair value - unrealized (refer note 28)  77.46
Balance as at March 31, 2023  517.23

266 267

Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Rupees millions unless otherwise stated)

Consolidated Financial Statements
(All amounts are in Rupees millions unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

BROOKFIELD INDIA REAL ESTATE TRUSTANNUAL REPORT 2022-23 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS421 3 5 6

38.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

	 i. 	 Risk management framework
		�  The Board of directors of the Manager of the Trust has overall responsibility for the establishment and

oversight of the Group’s risk management framework. The Group’s risk management framework is established
to identify and analyse the key risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls and to
monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management framework and systems are reviewed regularly to
reflect changes in market conditions and the Group’s activities.

		�  The Board of directors of the Manager of the Trust, oversees compliance with the Group’s risk management